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GWK 13A Snow Thrower

2606502

技术要求：

2.40P, 内容见电子档；色块要求在最外侧
3.单色印刷，要求无色差、无污点；
4.骑马钉，裁切均匀、无连页；
5.以封样为准；
6.料件需符合格力博HSF文件(编号：GLB-CGR-146) 里关于环保和有害物质的具体要求。

1.材质要求：60g双胶纸；

常州格力博集团
说明书

黄潇笑
刘小娟
周艳

王小妮

李海平
20.04

版本号

描    复

日    期

工艺
审核
校对
设计
标记处数 签名 日期

阶段标记 视角标记 重量 比例

批准
审定

标准化

日期

更改文件号

SCALE: A5

210mm

145mm

A BS

B
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It is possible to tie the extension cord and power cord in a
knot to prevent them from becoming disconnected during use.
Make the knot as shown in the figure, then connect the plug
end of the power cord into the receptacle end of the extension
cord. This method can also be used to tie two extension cords
together.

Ampere rating (on the plate)

0 -
2.0

2.1 -
3.4

3.0 -
3.5

5.1 -
7.0

7.1 -
12.0

12.1 -
16.0

Cord
length Wire size (A.W.G)

25' 16 16 16 16 14 14

50' 16 16 16 14 14 12

100' 16 16 14 12 12 -

Used on 12 gauge - 20 amp circuit

AWG = American Wire Gauge

Keep the extension cord clear of the working area. Position
the cord so that it will not get caught on lumber, tools, or
other obstructions while you are working with a power tool.
Failure to do so can result in serious personal injury.

Check extension cords before each use. If damaged replace
immediately. Never use the product with a damaged cord
since touching the damaged area could cause electrical shock
resulting in serious injury.

4 SYMBOLS ON THE PRODUCT
Some of the following symbols may be used on this tool.
Please study them and learn their meaning. Proper
interpretation of these symbols will allow you to operate the
tool better and safer.

Symbol Explanation

Alternating current

Precautions that involve your safety.

Read and understand all instructions
before operating the product, and fol-
low all warnings and safety instruc-
tions.

Thrown objects can ricochet and re-
sult in personal injury or property
damage. Wear protective clothing and
boots.

Symbol Explanation

Keep feet away from openings while
the product is running.

Keep hands away from the discharge
area.

Stop the motor and unplug the prod-
uct before leaving the product.

Wear eye and ear protection.

Do not use a damaged power cord.

5 RISK LEVELS
The following signal words and meanings are intended to
explain the levels of risk associated with this product.

SYM-
BOL

SIGNAL MEANING

DANGER Indicates an imminently haz-
ardous situation,which, if not
avoided, will result in death
or serious injury.

WARNING Indicates a potentially hazard-
ous situation,which, if not
avoided, could result in death
or serious injury.

CAUTION Indicates a potentially hazard-
ous situation, which, if not
avoided, may result in minor
or moderate injury.

CAUTION (Without Safety Alert Sym-
bol) Indicates a situation that
may result in property dam-
age.

6 INSTALLATION

 WARNING
Do not change or make accessories that are not
recommended by the manufacturer.

 WARNING
Do not connect to power supply until you assemble all the
parts.
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3. Align the arrows in the discharge chute and snow thrower
deck. Make sure the discharge chute faces forward.

4. Put the end of the chute control rod (2) straight through
the hole (18) in the bracket. Keep the grip handle down.

5. Push the chute control rod (2) into the hole (18) behind
the deck.

6. Turn the grip handle left and right to make sure that the
discharge chute moves in the same direction.

7 OPERATION

 WARNING
Wear eye protection during operation.

7.1 START THE MACHINE

1

14

1. While holding the safety switch button (14), pull the bail
lever (1) to start the machine.

 NOTE
Lower the scraper to the ground to remove the snow.

 WARNING
Keep bystanders a safe distance from the machine.

 WARNING
Examine the work area. Remove all stones, sticks, wire,
bones, and other debris that can ricochet because of the
rotating impeller.

7.2 STOP THE MACHINE

1

1. Release the bail lever (1) to stop the machine.

 WARNING
Wait until the impeller fully stops before you start the
machine again. Do not quickly turn the machine off and on.

 WARNING
Pull the plug after you complete the work.

7.3 USE THE CORD RETAINER

13

 NOTE
Do not plug the extension cable into the outlet until it has
been connected to the cord retainer and plugged into the
machine.

1. Fold the extension cable to form a tight loop near the
retainer (13).

2. Push the loop through the bottom hole in the retainer
(13).

3. Move the loop over the retaining clip, and pull until the
cable is secured.

9
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8.1 GENERAL MAINTENANCE
• Before each use, examine the machine for damaged,

missing, or loose parts such as screws, nuts, bolts and
caps.

• Tighten correctly all the fasteners and caps.

• Clean the remaining snow on the machine with a brush.

8.2 REPLACE THE SCRAPER

24

24

25

 WARNING
Use only approved replacement scrapers.

 WARNING
Wear heavy gloves or wind cloth around the blade when
you touch the blade.

1. Remove the screws (24) from each side plate.

2. Remove the mounting screws (25) and spacers and
discard the old scraper.

3. Install the new scraper.

4. Reinstall the mounting screws (25) and spacers and
tighten them.

8.3 REPLACE THE IMPELLER

 WARNING
Use only approved replacement scrapers.

1. Remove the 5 screws (24) and side wear pad (26) that
secure the right side cover (31).

2. Remove the nut (27).

3. Remove the 5 screws (24) and side wear pad(26) that
secure the left side cover (31).

4. Remove the belt (28).

11
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6. Remove the screws (24) that secure the left side plate.

24
7. Pull the axle (30) and remove the old impeller, install the

new impeller.

30

8. Reinstall the nut (27) and right side cover.

27

9. Reinstall the left side plate (32), large pulley (29), belt
(28) and left side cover (31).

8.4 STORE THE MACHINE
• Clean the machine before storage.

• Make sure the motor is not hot when you store the
machine.

• Make sure that the machine does not have loose or
damaged parts. If it is necessary, do these steps/
instructions:

• Replace the damaged parts.

• Tighten the bolts.

• Speak to a person at an approved service center.

• Store the machine in a dry area.

• Make sure that children cannot come near the machine.

9 TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Possible cause Solution

The handle is not
in position.

The bolts are not
engaged correctly.

Adjust the height
of the handle and
make sure that the
knobs and bolts
are aligned cor-
rectly.

The machine does
not start.

The switch is de-
fective.

Have the switch
replaced by an au-
thorized service
center.

The extension
cord is not connec-
ted to the plug.

Connect the plug
on the machine to
the extension cord.

The extension
cord is not connec-
ted to the power
source.

Plug the extension
cord into a live
120 V AC, 60 Hz
outlet.

The motor is on,
but the impeller
does not turn.

The belt is dam-
aged.

Replace the belt.

A thin layer of
snow stays behind.

The scraper is
damaged.

Replace the scra-
per.

* If you cannot find the solution to these problems, please go
to the service center.

10 TECHNICAL DATA
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EnglishEN

5. Using a socket wrench, remove the large pulley (29).

Voltage 120 V, 60 Hz, 13 A

No load speed 2500 RPM

Working width 20 in. (50.8 cm)

Clearing depth 10 in. (25.4 cm)

Weight 32.4 lbs (14.7 kg)

Double-insulated 
construction

243127282932 26



11 LIMITED WARRANTY

YEAR 
ANS 

AÑOS
LIMITED WARRANTY
GARANTIE LIMITÉE

GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA

3
Greenworks hereby warranties this product, to the original
purchaser with proof of purchase, for a period of three (3)
years against defects in materials, parts or workmanship.
Greenworks, at its own discretion will repair or replace any
and all parts found to be defective, through normal use, free
of charge to the customer. This warranty is valid only for
units which have been used for personal use that have not
been hired or rented for industrial/commercial use, and that
have been maintained in accordance with the instructions in
the owners’ manual supplied with the product from new.

ITEMS NOT COVERED BY WARRANTY:

1. Any part that has become inoperative due to misuse,
commercial use, abuse, neglect, accident, improper
maintenance, or alteration; or

2. The unit, if it has not been operated and/or maintained in
accordance with the owner's manual; or

3. Normal wear, except as noted below;

4. Routine maintenance items such as lubricants, blade
sharpening;

5. Normal deterioration of the exterior finish due to use or
exposure.

HELPLINE:

Warranty service is available by calling our toll-free helpline,
at 1-888-909-6757 .

TRANSPORTATION CHARGES:

Transportation charges for the movement of any power
equipment unit or attachment are the responsibility of the
purchaser. It is the purchaser’s responsibility to pay
transportation charges for any part submitted for replacement
under this warranty unless such return is requested in writing
by Greenworks.

USA address: Canadian address:

Greenworks Tools Greenworks Tools Canada Inc.

P.O. Box 1238 1110 Stellar Drive Unit 102

Mooresville, NC 28115 Newmarket, ON, L3Y 7B7

13
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12 EXPLODED VIEW

No. Part No. Qty Description

1 R0200286-00 1 Impeller assembly

2 R0200282-00 1 Scraper Kit

3 R0200283-00 1 Weather bar

4 R0200287-00 1 Wheel Assembly

5 R0200166-00 1 Control Rod Assembly

6 R0200284-00 1 Cam Lock Assembly

7 R0200170-00 1 Chute Deflector Assembly

14
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 AVERTISSEMENT
C'EST VOTRE RESPONSABILITÉ ! Limiter l'utilisation
de cette machine aux personnes qui ont lu et compris les
avertissements et instructions qui figurent dans ce manuel et
sur la machine et qui les respectent.

3 ÉLECTRIQUE

 AVERTISSEMENT
Le système à double isolation est destiné à protéger
l'utilisateur contre les chocs résultant d'une rupture de
l'isolation interne de l'outil. Respectez toutes les mesures de
sécurité normales pour éviter les chocs électriques.

Connexion électrique

Ce produit est équipé d'un moteur électrique de précision. Il
doit être raccordé à une source d'alimentation de 120 V, CA
seulement (courant domestique normal), 60 Hz. N'utilisez pas
cet appareil avec du courant continu (C.C). Une chute de
tension importante entraînera une perte de puissance et le
moteur surchauffera. Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas lorsqu'il
est branché dans une prise de courant, vérifiez à nouveau
l'alimentation électrique.

Rallonges électriques

Lorsque vous utilisez un outil électrique à une distance
considérable d'une source d'alimentation, assurez-vous
d'utiliser une rallonge électrique capable de supporter le
courant que le produit consommera. Un cordon d'alimentation
trop petit provoquera une chute de la tension secteur, ce qui
entraînera une surchauffe et une perte de puissance. Utilisez
le tableau pour déterminer la taille minimale de fil requise
pour une rallonge électrique. Seuls les cordons à gaine ronde
homologués par les Underwriter's Laboratories (UL) doivent
être utilisés.

Lorsque vous travaillez à l'extérieur avec un produit, utilisez
une rallonge électrique conçue pour un usage extérieur. Ce
type de cordon est désigné par la mention « W-A » ou « W »
sur la gaine du cordon.

Avant d'utiliser une rallonge électrique, vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas
de fils détachés ou exposés et qu'il n'y a pas d'isolant coupé
ou usé.

Une rallonge électrique appropriée est disponible dans un
centre de service autorisé.

Il est possible d'attacher la rallonge et le cordon
d'alimentation dans un nœud pour éviter qu'ils ne se
débranchent pendant l'utilisation. Faites le nœud comme
indiqué sur la figure, puis branchez l'extrémité de la fiche du
cordon d'alimentation dans l'extrémité de la prise du cordon
d'extension. Cette méthode peut également être utilisée pour
attacher deux rallonges électriques ensemble.

Intensité nominale (sur la plaque)

0 -
2,0

2,1 -
3,4

3,0 -
3,5

5,1 -
7,0

7,1 -
12,0

12,1 -
16,0

Lon-
gueur

du cor-
don

Taille du fil (A.W.G.)

25' 16 16 16 16 14 14

50’ 16 16 16 14 14 12

100’ 16 16 14 12 12 -

Utilisé sur un circuit de calibre 12 - 20 A

AWG = American Wire Gauge

Gardez la rallonge électrique à l'écart de la zone de travail.
Placez le cordon de manière à ce qu'il ne se coince pas dans le
bois, les outils ou d'autres obstructions lorsque vous travaillez
avec un outil électrique. Le non-respect de cette consigne
peut entraîner des blessures corporelles.

Vérifiez les rallonges électriques avant chaque utilisation. S'il
est endommagé, remplacez-le immédiatement. N'utilisez
jamais l'appareil si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé,
car tout contact avec la zone endommagée pourrait provoquer
un choc électrique et entraîner des blessures graves.

4 SYMBOLES FIGURANT SUR
LA MACHINE

Certains des symboles suivants peuvent être utilisés sur cet
outil. Veuillez les étudier et apprendre leur signification. Une
bonne interprétation de ces symboles vous permettra de
mieux utiliser l'outil et de manière plus sécuritaire.

Symbole Explication

Courant alternatif

Précautions destinées à assurer la sé-
curité.

Lisez et comprenez toutes les instruc-
tions avant d'utiliser cette machine, et
suivez tous les avertissements et les
consignes de sécurité.

Les objets projetés peuvent ricocher
et causer des blessures corporelles ou
des dommages matériels. Portez des
vêtements et des bottes de protection.

Gardez les pieds éloignés des ouver-
tures lorsque la machine est en mar-
che.

Éloignez vos mains de la zone de dé-
charge.
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7.2 ARRÊTEZ LA MACHINE

1

1. Relâchez la barre de sécurité (1) pour arrêter la machine.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Attendez que la turbine s'arrête complètement avant de
redémarrer la machine. N'éteignez pas et n'allumez pas
brusquement la machine.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation une fois les travaux
terminés.

7.3 UTILISEZ LE DISPOSITIF DE
RETENUE DU CORDON

13

 REMARQUE
Ne branchez pas le câble de rallonge dans la prise de
courant tant qu'il n'a pas été branché sur le support de câble
et branché sur la machine.

1. Pliez le câble de rallonge pour former une boucle serrée
près du dispositif de retenue du cordon (13).

2. Poussez la boucle dans le trou inférieur du dispositif de
retenue du cordon (13).

3. Déplacez la boucle sur le clip de retenue et tirez vers le
bas jusqu'à ce que le câble est bien attaché.

7.4 RÉGLEZ LA GOULOTTE
D'ÉJECTION

2

10

Vous pouvez régler la goulotte d’éjection de 180° pour
changer la direction de la neige.

1. Tournez la poignée (2) vers la gauche pour déplacer la
goulotte d'éjection (10) vers la gauche.

2. Tournez la poignée (2) vers la droite pour déplacer la
goulotte d'éjection (10) vers la droite.

7.5 RÉGLEZ LE DÉFLECTEUR DE LA
GOULOTTE

11

Vous pouvez ajuster le déflecteur de la goulotte de haut en bas
pour modifier la distance de projection de la neige.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Relâchez la barre de sécurité avant de régler le déflecteur de
la goulotte.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Ne poussez pas le déflecteur de la goulotte trop loin vers
l'avant afin d'éviter qu'il y ait un espace entre le déflecteur
et la goulotte.

1. Poussez et maintenez la gâchette sur le déflecteur de la
goulotte et maintenez-la enfoncée (11).
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4. Réinstallez les vis de fixation (25) et les entretoises et
serrez-les.

8.3 REMPLACEZ LA TURBINE

 AVERTISSEMENT
Utilisez seulement les grattoirs approuvés.

1. Retirez les 5 vis (24) et le patin d'usure latéral (26) qui
fixent le couvercle latéral droit (31).

2. Retirez l'écrou (27).

3. Retirez les 5 vis (24) et le patin d'usure latéral (26) qui
fixent le couvercle latéral gauche (31).

5. Retirez la grande poulie (29) à l'aide d'une clé à douille.

6. Retirez les vis (24) qui fixent la plaque latérale gauche.

24
7. Tirez sur l'axe (30) et retirez l'ancienne turbine, installez

la nouvelle turbine.

30
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4. Retirez le sac (28).
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8.4 ENTREPOSEZ LA MACHINE
• Nettoyez la machine avant de l'entreposer.

• Assurez-vous que le moteur n'est pas chaud lorsque vous
entreposez la machine.

• Assurez-vous que la machine n'a pas de pièces mal fixées
ou endommagées. Au besoin, suivez ces étapes/
instructions :

• Remplacez les pièces endommagées.

• Serrez les écrous.

• Parlez à une personne d'un centre de service certifié.

• Entreposez la machine dans un endroit sec.

• Assurez-vous que les enfants ne peuvent pas s'approcher
de la machine.

9 DÉPANNAGE

Problème Cause possible Solution

Le guidon n'est
pas bien installé.

Les écrous ne sont
pas bien enclench-
és.

Ajustez la hauteur
du guidon et assur-
ez-vous que les
boutons et les bou-
lons sont alignés
correctement.

Problème Cause possible Solution

La machine ne dé-
marre pas.

L’interrupteur est
défectueux.

Faites remplacer
l’interrupteur dé-
fectueux par un
centre de service
agréé.

La rallonge élec-
trique n'est pas
raccordée à la
prise.

Branchez la prise
de la machine sur
la rallonge.

La rallonge élec-
trique n'est pas
raccordée à la
source d’alimenta-
tion.

Branchez la ral-
longe dans une
prise de courant
sous tension de
120 V CA, 60 Hz.

Le moteur est en
marche, mais la
turbine ne tourne
pas.

La ceinture est en-
dommagée.

Remplacez la cein-
ture.

Une fine couche
de neige reste der-
rière.

Le grattoir est en-
dommagé.

Remplacez le grat-
toir.

* Si vous ne trouvez pas une solution à ces problèmes,
communiquez avec le centre de service.

10 DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

11 GARANTIE LIMITÉE

YEAR 
ANS 

AÑOS
LIMITED WARRANTY
GARANTIE LIMITÉE

GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA

3
Greenworks garantit par la présente ce produit, à l'acheteur
original avec preuve d'achat, pour une période de trois (3) ans
contre tout défaut de matériaux, de pièces ou de main-
d'œuvre. Greenworks, à sa propre discrétion, réparera ou
remplacera toutes les pièces défectueuses, dans des conditions

25
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8. Réinstallez l’écrou (27) et le couvercle latéral.

9. Réinstallez la plaque latérale gauche (32), la grande
poulie (29), la courroie (28) et le couvercle latéral gauche
(31).

243127282932 26

Voltage 120 V, 60 Hz, 13 A

Vitesse à vide 2500 tr/min

Largeur de travail 20 in. (50.8 cm)

Profondeur de déneigement 10 in. (25.4 cm)

Poids 32.4 lbs (14.7 kg)

Conception à double 
isolation



normales d'utilisation, sans frais pour le client. Cette garantie
n'est valable que pour les appareils qui ont été utilisés à des
fins personnelles, qui n'ont pas été loués à des fins
industrielles ou commerciales et qui ont été entretenus
conformément aux instructions du manuel du propriétaire
fourni avec le produit neuf.

ARTICLES NON COUVERTS PAR LA GARANTIE :

1. Toute pièce qui est devenue inopérante en raison d'une
mauvaise utilisation, d'une utilisation commerciale, d'un
abus, d'une négligence, d'un accident, d'un entretien
inapproprié ou d'une modification ; ou

2. L'appareil, s'il n'a pas été utilisé et/ou entretenu
conformément au manuel du propriétaire ; ou

3. Usure normale, sauf comme indiqué ci-dessous ;

4. Articles d'entretien courant tels que lubrifiants, affûtage
des lames ;

5. Détérioration normale du fini extérieur due à l'utilisation
ou à l'exposition.

ASSISTANCE TÉLÉPHONIQUE :

Le service de garantie est disponible en appelant notre ligne
d'assistance téléphonique sans frais, au 1-888-909-6757 .

FRAIS DE TRANSPORT :

Les frais de transport pour le déplacement de tout équipement
motorisé ou accessoire sont à la charge de l'acheteur. Il
incombe à l'acheteur de payer les frais de transport pour toute
pièce retournée pour remplacement en vertu de la présente
garantie, à moins qu'un tel retour soit demandé par écrit par
Greenworks.

Adresse aux Etats-Unis : Adresse au Canada :

Greenworks Tools Greenworks Tools Canada Inc.

P.O. Box 1238 1110 Stellar Drive Unit 102

Mooresville, NC 28115 Newmarket, ON, L3Y 7B7

12 VUE ÉCLATÉES
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No No de pièce Qté Description

1 R0200286-00 1 Ensemble de la pale

2 R0200282-00 1 Trousse du grattoir

3 R0200283-00 1 Bar météo

4 R0200287-00 1 Ensemble de roues

5 R0200166-00 1 Ensemble de la tige de commande

6 R0200284-00 1 Ensemble du dispositif de blocage

7 R0200170-00 1 Ensemble du déflecteur de la goulotte
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 AVISO
¡ES SU RESPONSABILIDAD! Limite el uso de esta
máquina a personas que hayan leído y entendido las
advertencias e instrucciones que aparecen en este manual y
en la máquina, y que las seguirán.

3 SISTEMA ELÉCTRICO

 AVISO
El sistema de doble aislamiento se ha diseñado para
proteger al usuario de descargas que resulten de una ruptura
en el aislamiento interno de la herramienta. Respete todas
las precauciones de seguridad habituales para evitar
descargas eléctricas.

Conexión eléctrica

Este producto tiene un motor eléctrico fabricado con
precisión. Debe conectarse a una fuente de alimentación de
120 V, únicamente CA (corriente doméstica habitual), 60 Hz.
No utilice este producto con corriente continua (CC). Una
caída de tensión considerable provocará una pérdida de
potencia y el motor se sobrecalentará. Si el producto no
funciona cuando está enchufado a una toma, haga una doble
comprobación de la fuente de alimentación.

Cables alargadores

Cuando utilice una herramienta eléctrica a una distancia
considerable de una fuente de alimentación, asegúrese de
utilizar un cable alargador que tenga la capacidad de manejar
la corriente que utilizará el producto. Un cable de tamaño
insuficiente producirá una caída en la tensión de la línea, lo
que a su vez generará sobrecalentamiento y pérdida de
energía. Utilice el gráfico para determinar el tamaño mínimo
de cable necesario en un cable alargador. Únicamente deben
utilizarse cables redondos revestidos con certificación de
Underwriter's Laboratories (UL).

Cuando trabaje en el exterior con un producto, utilice un
cable alargador que se haya diseñado para uso en exterior.
Este tipo de cable está designado "W-A" o "W" en el
revestimiento del cable.

Antes de utilizar cualquier cable alargador, inspeccione si hay
hilos sueltos o expuestos y si el aislamiento está cortado o
desgastado.

Puede encontrar un cable alargador adecuado a través de los
centros de servicio autorizados.

Es posible atar el cable alargador y el cable de alimentación
en un nudo para evitar que se desconecten durante el uso.
Haga el nudo como se muestra en la figura, posteriormente
conecte el extremo del enchufe del cable de alimentación en
el extremo del receptáculo del cable alargador. Este método
también puede utilizarse para atar dos cables alargadores.

Amperaje (en la placa)

0 -
2,0

2,1 -
3,4

3,0 -
3,5

5,1 -
7,0

7,1 -
12,0

12,1 -
16,0

Longi-
tud de
cable

Tamaño de cable (A.W.G.)

25' 16 16 16 16 14 14

50' 16 16 16 14 14 12

100' 16 16 14 12 12 -

Usado en calibre 12 - circuito de 20 A

AWG = American Wire Gauge

Mantenga el cable alargador alejado de la superficie de
trabajo. Coloque el cable de manera que no quede atrapado en
madera, herramientas u otras obstrucciones mientras trabaja
con una herramienta eléctrica. De no hacerlo podrían
producirse lesiones personales graves.

Compruebe los cables alargadores antes de cada uso. En caso
de daños sustituya inmediatamente. Nunca utilice el producto
con un cable dañado, ya que si toca la zona dañada podría
producirse una descarga eléctrica con las consiguientes
lesiones graves.

4 SÍMBOLOS EN EL PRODUCTO
En esta herramienta pueden utilizarse algunos de los
siguientes símbolos. Le rogamos que los estudie y aprenda su
significado. La interpretación correcta de estos símbolos le
permitirá manejar la herramienta mejor y de manera más
segura.

Símbolo Explicación

Corriente alterna

Precauciones que afectan a su seguri-
dad.

Debe leer y entender todas las in-
strucciones antes de manejar el pro-
ducto, así como seguir todas las ad-
vertencias e instrucciones de seguri-
dad.

Los objetos proyectados pueden re-
botar y provocar lesiones personales
o daños materiales. Lleve indumenta-
ria de protección y botas.

Mantenga los pies alejados de las
aberturas mientras el producto esté
funcionando.

Mantenga las manos alejadas de la
zona de descarga.
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7.2 DETENCIÓN DE LA MÁQUINA

1

1. Suelte la palanca de seguridad (1) para detener la
máquina.

 AVISO
Espere hasta que el rotor se detenga por completo antes de
volver a arrancar la máquina. No apague y encienda la
máquina rápidamente.

 AVISO
Desenchufe tras finalizar el trabajo.

7.3 USO DE LA RETENCIÓN DEL
CABLE

13

 NOTA
No enchufe el cable alargador en la toma hasta que se haya
conectado a la retención del cable y se haya enchufado en la
máquina.

1. Pliegue el cable alargador para formar un bucle apretado
cerca de la retención (13).

2. Introduzca el bucle a través del orificio inferior de la
retención (13).

3. Mueva el bucle sobre la pinza de retención y tire hasta
que el cable se fije.

7.4 AJUSTE DEL CONDUCTO DE
DESCARGA

2

10

Puede ajustar el conducto de descarga 180° para cambiar la
dirección de la nieve.

1. Gire el asa de agarre (2) hacia la izquierda para mover el
conducto de descarga (10) a la izquierda.

2. Gire el asa de agarre (2) hacia la derecha para mover el
conducto de descarga (10) a la derecha.

7.5 AJUSTE DEL DEFLECTOR DEL
CONDUCTO

11

Puede ajustar el deflector del conducto hacia arriba y abajo
para cambiar la distancia de lanzamiento de la nieve.

 AVISO
Suelte el interruptor de seguridad antes de ajustar el
deflector del conducto.

 AVISO
No empuje el deflector tan hacia delante que haya un hueco
entre el deflector y el conducto.

1. Presione y mantenga presionado el gatillo en el deflector
del conducto (11).

2. Mueva el deflector del conducto (11) hacia arriba para
aumentar la distancia de la nieve.
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8.3 SUSTITUCIÓN DEL ROTOR

 AVISO
Utilice únicamente rascadores de repuesto aprobados.

1. Retire los 5 tornillos (24) y la almohadilla de desgaste
lateral (26) que fijan la cubierta lateral derecha (31).

2. Retire la tuerca (27).

3. Retire los 5 tornillos (24) y la almohadilla de desgaste
lateral (26) que fijan la cubierta del lado izquierdo (31).

4. Retire la correa (28).

5. Con una llave de tubo, retire la polea grande (29).

6. Retire los tornillos (24) que fijan la placa lateral
izquierda.

24
7. Tire del eje (30) y retire el rotor usado; instale el nuevo

rotor.

30
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27

9. Vuelva a instalar la placa lateral izquierda (32), la polea
grande (29), la correa (28) y la cubierta lateral izquierda
(31).

8.4 ALMACENAMIENTO DE LA
MÁQUINA

• Limpie la máquina antes del almacenamiento.

• Asegúrese de que el motor no esté caliente cuando
almacene la máquina.

• Asegúrese de que la máquina no tenga piezas sueltas o
dañadas. Si es necesario, siga estos pasos/estas
instrucciones:

• Sustituya las piezas dañadas.

• Apriete los pernos.

• Hable con una persona de un centro de servicio
aprobado.

• Almacene la máquina en una zona seca.

• Asegúrese de que los niños no puedan acercarse a la
máquina.

9 SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Posible causa Solución

El asa no está en
posición.

Los pernos no se
han acoplado cor-
rectamente.

Ajuste la altura del
asa y asegúrese de
que los mandos y
los pernos se hay-
an alineado correc-
tamente.

Problema Posible causa Solución

La máquina no se
pone en marcha.

El interruptor está
defectuoso.

El interruptor debe
ser sustituido por
un centro de servi-
cio autorizado.

El cable alargador
no está conectado
al enchufe.

Conecte el enchufe
de la máquina al
cable alargador.

El cable alargador
no se ha conectado
a la fuente de ali-
mentación.

Enchufe el cable
alargador a una
toma de 120 V
CA, 60 Hz con
corriente.

El motor está en-
cendido, pero el
rotor no gira.

La correa ha sufri-
do daños.

Sustituya la cor-
rea.

Queda una capa fi-
na de nieve.

El rascador ha su-
frido daños.

Sustituya el rasca-
dor.

* Si no puede encontrar la solución a estos problemas, vaya al
centro de servicio.

10 DATOS TÉCNICOS

11 GARANTÍA LIMITADA

YEAR 
ANS 

AÑOS
LIMITED WARRANTY
GARANTIE LIMITÉE

GARANTÍA 
LIMITADA

3
Greenworks Por la presente, se garantiza este producto al
comprador original en posesión de la prueba de compra por
un periodo de tres (3) años contra defectos de material, piezas
o mano de obra. Greenworks, a su propia discreción, reparará
o reemplazará todas y cada una de las piezas que se
encuentren defectuosas, en base a un uso normal, sin costo
alguno para el cliente. Esta garantía es válida para aparatos de
los que se ha realizado un uso personal y no han sido
alquilados para aplicaciones comerciales/industriales, y que
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8. Reinstale la tuerca (27) y la cubierta lateral derecha.

243127282932 26

Tensión 120 V, 60 Hz, 13 A

Velocidad sin carga 2500 tr/min

Ancho de retirada 20 in. (50.8 cm)

Profundidad de retirada 10 in. (25.4 cm)

Peso 32.4 lbs (14.7 kg)

Estructura con doble 
aislamiento



han sido sometidos a un mantenimiento tal y como se indica
en las instrucciones del manual del usuario suministrado con
el producto nuevo.

LO QUE NO CUBRE LA GARANTÍA:

1. Cualquier pieza que no funcione debido al uso incorrecto,
uso comercial, abusivo, negligencia, accidente,
mantenimiento inadecuado, o alteración; o

2. La unidad, si no ha sido utilizada y/o mantenida
siguiendo el manual del propietario; o

3. El desgaste normal, excepto según se indica a
continuación.

4. Piezas que requieren un mantenimiento rutinario como
lubricantes, afilar la cuchilla;

5. El deterioro normal del acabado exterior debido al uso o
exposición.

ASISTENCIA AL USUARIO:

El servicio de garantía está disponible llamando a nuestra
línea de asistencia gratuita al 1-888-909-6757 .

GASTOS DE TRANSPORTE:

Los gastos de transporte del traslado de cualquier herramienta
eléctrica o accesorio será responsabilidad del comprado. Es
responsabilidad del comprador pagar los gastos de transporte
de cualquier pieza enviada para su reemplazo bajo esta
garantía, salvo que dicha devolución sea solicitada por escrito
por Greenworks.

Dirección en EE.UU.: Dirección en Canadá:

Greenworks Tools Greenworks Tools Canada Inc.

P.O. Box 1238 1110 Stellar Drive Unit 102

Mooresville, NC 28115 Newmarket, ON, L3Y 7B7

12 VISTA DESPIEZADA

Nº Nº pieza Cant. Descripción

1 R0200286-00 1 Conjunto del rotor

2 R0200282-00 1 Kit de rascadores
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Nº Nº pieza Cant. Descripción

3 R0200283-00 1 Barra de respaldo

4 R0200287-00 1 Conjunto de las ruedas

5 R0200166-00 1 Conjunto de varilla de control

6 R0200284-00 1 Conjunto de cierre de leva

7 R0200170-00 1 Conjunto de deflector del conducto

40

Español

ES


